
The Parish Magazine - January 2018 1

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

January 2018 —
 Epiphany

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

Haslams’ sheer wealth of experience in the Reading and Sonning 
area is second to none. For trusted advice built on a solid reputation, 

speak to the experts.

Call us on 0118 960 1000, we’re here to help…

www.haslams.net

1 8 3 8  –  2 0 1 8

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 3

 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service 
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong 

Sunday 14 January
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club in The Ark

Sunday 21 January
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 28 January
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with  
      Sunday Club in The Ark

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Messy Church training, 7
— Toy service success, 7
— Christingle, 7
— Offertory collection, 9
— Evening services, 9
— Bishop of Oxford visit, 9
— Toilet twinning, 9
— The Persecuted Church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— Bible reading resolution, 13
— The Parish Magazine, 13
— January book sale, 13
— For your prayers, 13

features
— Karun Home update, 15
— David Winter's diary, 17
— Napoleonic ship painting, 17
— Daily Service 90 years, 17
 — Duke of Edinburgh Awards, 19
— Remembrance services, 20-21 

around the villages
— Putting on the style, 23
— Philharmonic premier, 23
— New Legion chairman, 23
— Have your say, 25
— Judi Dench at Sonning Mill, 25
— Free music concerts, 25
— Winter drinks party, 25
— Have your say, 25
— Charvil Village Society, 27
— Charvil singing, 27
— Birds and swans, 27

health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 29
— Winter tips for elderly, 29
— Exercise like teeth cleaning, 31 
— Eat slower, live longer, 31

home & Garden, 32
— Recipe of the month
— In the garden

the arts
— First symbols of God's love, 33
— Movie moments, 33
— Poetry Corner, 33
— Book Reviews, 35

children’s page, 37

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning
— 11.00am Holy Communion
       Monday 8 January

Contents for January 2018
information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Local organisations, 35
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the February 
issue of The Parish Magazine: 
Saturday 6 January at 12 noon 

FRONT COVER picture
Everyone likes giving and receiving 
gifts. Gifts from the magi are central 
to Epiphany that we celebrate this 
month.                  Picture: Nigel Leviss

Weekly and 
monthly services

Sunday 7 January

From the registers
Baptisms
3 December, Louie Samuel Darvall

Weddings
18 November, David Clifford Shepherd and Kirsten Louise Kassyk

Funerals
10 November, Howard James Stalker at Reading Crematorium
29 November, Sylvia Joy Butler at Reading Crematorium

CONTENTS



4 The Parish Magazine - January 2018
  

BOOKING NOW BOOKING NOW

F IND OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £47!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children will 
be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, as well 
as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. Bring your 

little ones along for a magical experience, topped off as 
we turn the famous waterwheel. 

Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book. Please call 
the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000 to put your child’s 

name on our list.
 

Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and 
includes a healthy snack and drink.

 
Tea, coffee and homemade cakes are also on sale for 

parents and grandparents.

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 5
  

The vicar’s letter
The Parish Magazine - Janaury 2018 5

DE A R FR IENDS

May I wish you all a very happy and healthy New Year. It is a common 
practice at the start of a year to set priorities for the next 12 months, 
some of which are realistic, perhaps others, such as finally cracking 
the diet, not so for a few of us! As a church, we set seven priorities for 
our 20:20 vision process and the PCC recently received and approved a 
report indicating what had been achieved thus far and setting out areas 
for development. For me personally as vicar, I see my main priorities for 
2018 as getting The Ark outreach programme up and running, including 
the weekly lunch club, the recruiting of a professionally trained youth 
worker and supporting them in the creation of a youth club and new 
expression of church for teenagers. Please do pray that all works out, 
under God’s direction.
     In terms of the church building and surrounding grounds this year, 
we shall seek to replace the aging interior lighting system, hopefully 
funded by the Friends, place resin bonded gravel pathways around the 
church to improve disabled access, tarmac the car park, install new 
gates, repair the pedestrian gates, improve lighting in the car park area 
and try to obtain planning permission for the new field to be used as 
a burial ground. So, all that should keep churchwardens and others on 
their toes!
     I also look forward to supporting our associate vicar, Kate, with the 
formation of ‘Messy Church’ in a few months time and I am sure that 
with prayer, good publicity and plenty of volunteers, this will develop 
into a very significant part of our work with young people and families. 
The Ark is an ideal venue, with its superb kitchen to cater for all those 
hungry little ones, and it will be great to see it put to this use.
     We shall also be looking to develop The Ark as a resource which can 
be hired for receptions, in conjunction with baptisms and funerals 
that have taken place in church and also possibly for a mini, afternoon 
reception after a wedding for an hour or two, while photos are taken. 
There are strict planning restrictions on its use, preventing it being 
hired out as other halls are, but if the event relates to church, this will be 
possible. We may also look at making the facility available as a venue for 
Christian away days and day conferences. 
     We also plan on developing a 'Young Leaders' programme, whereby 
young people can be given specific responsibilities in church life. I have 
been in discussions with Kate about this as it was her idea and she has 
seen it work elsewhere. I know we already have some willing volunteers 
to lead the way. 
     We shall host a Confirmation service here on 10 June, led by the 
bishop. Two groups will be formed to prepare for this for young people 
and adults and they will begin after Easter. If you would like to become a 
full member of the Church, why not take the step this year? 
     Finally, the Bishop of Oxford, who joins us on 21 January to lead our 
10.30am service, has encouraged all churches of the diocese to focus on 
the Beatitudes this year. We shall therefore devote our Lent Course to 
this, meeting in the Ark for a meal on Tuesday nights in Lent, and then 
dividing up into groups, also making use of the vicar’s office, St Sarik 
room, and meeting room. It will be here before we know it. Please keep 
those Tuesday nights free. 
     We have a lot to look forward to and a great deal of work to get on 
with as a church. May 2018 be a year when we take some very significant 
steps forward in God’s service. 
Warm wishes.
Jamie

CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

Professional  
dog grooming and spa

For further information, or to book an 
appointment, please call

 07756 106 826
www.barksbubblesandbows.com

Located in Sonning-on-Thames         Mobile Service Available  

quarter_page_advert_v1.indd   1 09/11/2016   20:25

Design for Print enable 
communication, making 

better brochures, 
newsletters, presentations 
and much more. Whatever 
your print or design needs, 

why not try us! Just call 
Reading 969 3633 or see 

www.designforprint.org  

Quality curtains,  
blinds and soft furnishings 

Made to measure and fitted. 

TWYFORD INTERIORS
Stockists of all major fabric brands. 

Wallpaper also supplied. 

info@twyfordinteriors.co.uk  
www.twyfordinteriors.co.uk

0118 9349226

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH

24 hour: 07831 437989  T: 01793 575100  
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY
Organic all purpose horse manure compost

Fully composted and milled to a fine crumbly texture
Clean and pleasant to handle – Weed free & pet friendly

10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY
Half Pallet: 35 Bags – Full Pallet: 70 bags

FREE DELIVERY & SPREADING SERVICE AVAILABLE

Whatever you want to store...

01189 404163
www.barn-store.co.uk Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

...for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just “de-cluttering” to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now! 
  
 

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.barksbubblesandbows.com
http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.twyfordinteriors.co.uk
http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk
http://www.barn-store.co.uk
http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1

MESSY TRAINING
A HUGE thank you to all those who have expressed an interest in 

being a Messy Church volunteer leader and we are very excited 

that 2018 will bring about the arrival of 

Messy Church in the parish. 

We are delighted to announce that Lucy Moore, Messy Church 

Founder and team leader, will be running our training during 

the afternoon of 13 January from 1-4pm. This training is open to 

anyone who has signed up to help at Messy Church and names of 

those attending the training must be given to either 

Jamie or Kate before the day. 

It is still not too late to sign up to be part of the team – there are 

many ways to be involved and if you’re interested please contact 

Kate for more information. 

This initial training will be a valuable foundation on which to build 

our Messy Church community and it is a great opportunity to hear 

and learn from Lucy’s experience and wisdom.

The word ‘Christingle’ means ‘Christ - Light’ and so Christingle celebrates the light of Jesus coming into the world. The 
earliest record of a Christingle service was in 1747 in a Moravian church in Germany where the Moravian bishop, John 
de Waterville, gave each child a lighted candle with a red ribbon tied around it. Christingle services are now held all 
around  the world and are full of rich symbolism. At St Andrew's we hold our Christingle Service to co-incide with the 
Christian festival of Candlemas which celebrates the presentation of the Jesus in the temple, and traditionally it was 
the time that churches blessed the candles they were going to use throughout the coming year.

 
You need an orange, four cocktail sticks, some dried fruit or sweets, tin foil, a candle 
and some red ribbon or tape.
— The orange represents the world. 
— Red ribbon or tape is wrapped around the orange and represents the blood 
of Christ and the depth of God’s love for us and that Jesus died for the whole world 
— The dried fruit and sweets are symbols of God’s creation and are placed on 
three of the four cocktail sticks in the orange. At St Andrew's we often leave the fourth
stick empty to remind us of the poor and hungry in the world. The four sticks can
also represent the four seasons.
— The lit candles symbolises Jesus who is the light of the world. 
— Some tips: It's a good idea to slice a piece off the bottom of the orange so that it 
does not roll over when you put it down. Make a hole in the top of the orange big 
enough to take your candle and put foil in the hole before placing the candle inside.
     Our service will be celebrating the gift of Christ as a light in our world and will 
will involve a giant Christingle and lots of fun – it would be great to see you there.
In the weeks leading up to the service there will be some small money collection pots 
available from the back of church for donations towards the work of The Children’s 
Society. Please take one and give as you are able. These are to be brought back to
church on the day of the Christingle Service.
     Our Christingle Family Service will be at 10.30am on Sunday 4 February.

'I am the Light of the World. 
Whoever follows me will never 

walk in darkness,
 but will have the light of life' 

John 8:12

Christingle Family Service — Sunday 4 February

How to make your Christingle

Most successful 
toy service ever!

With over 300 people attending our 
Advent Sunday toy service we collected 
more new toys and gifts than anyone 
could remember on previous occasions. 
They were handed over to the Reading 
Family Aid to be distributed among 
needy children in the Reading area 
before Christmas. Thank you to all who 
contributed to the collection.

Picture: Nigel Leviss

CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

Give  it  a try! 

0118 944 1005 • www.rbcs.org.uk
Contact us for an informal chat with our Admissions team

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.henleycare.co.uk
http://www.rbcs.org.uk
http://www.abwalker.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 9

 the parish noticeboard — 2

Offertory collection
In many churches the traditional 
offertory collection has been 
discontinued because the regular 
worshippers give by standing order. 
We still very much hope that more 
of our congregation will feel able to 
move to this sensible form of regular 
and disciplined giving. 

As part of the 20:20 vision 
process, a number of us have been 
trying to look at what happens here 
with the eyes of a newcomer. 

One of the issues that gives 
cause for concern is the offertory 
collection. When looked at with fresh 
eyes, it really is a most peculiar thing 
in 2018 to invite a congregation to 
stand to worship the Almighty and 
then to go around sticking a bowl 
under their noses asking for cash! 

It can be argued that this is 
dishonouring to God and certainly 
not conducive to making visitors feel 
welcome. 

In addition, we are increasingly 
becoming a cashless society which 
is another reason to encourage our 
regular congregation to give to God 
via standing order. 

With all this in mind the PCC has 
decided to discontinue the tradition 
of passing the plate around at our 
three Sunday services and instead, 
one receptacle will be placed in an 
obvious place in church and cash 
gifts can be discreetly placed in it on 
arrival if desired. They will still be 
brought to the altar at the usual time 
to offer to God. 

This change will also remove 
the discomfort felt by many who 
give by standing order but who feel 
uncomfortable when the plate comes 
around. This new method will begin 
this month. 

We shall still employ the 
traditional method at special 
services where there are many 
visitors such as Christmas and 
Remembrance Sunday.

Evening services
Please remember that evening 
services now take place on the first 
and third Sundays at 6.30pm. Both 
are full choral evensong.

Notices
Bishop of Oxford to preach at St Andrew's

On Sunday 21 January at 10.30am we welcome the Diocesan Bishop of Oxford. 
Bishop Stephen will lead the service and preach. 

Have you ever considered what it must 
be like to have no access to a toilet? It is 
scarcely comprehensible to the majority 
of people in Britain. We have toilets in 
our homes, schools, supermarkets and 
service stations as well as many other 
places. But there are many throughout 
the world who have no appropriate  
toilet facilities, not even a pit latrine,   
let alone the luxury of a flushing toilet. 

Toilet Twinning is a charity initiative 
which I am passionate about and this is 
how it works: A toilet is twinned with 
a toilet which has already been built in 
one of the countries which the charity 
supports. The money from the twinning 
then goes towards further projects from 
the charity. The website explains that it is 
about so much more than just having a toilet; it is about working with and 
building relationships with communities, hygiene education and long term 
sustainable projects.

We are delighted that one of the toilets in The Ark has now been 
twinned with a toilet in Uganda and there is a certificate displayed in The 
Ark with a picture of its twin! 

There are a number of reasons why I am enthusiastic about toilet 
twinning. The first is that I spent a few months in East Africa and while 
I was in Uganda there was an outbreak of cholera. In places where there 
was clean water and better sanitation systems there was less likely to be as 
many cases of cholera – so in the same town or city some were much more 
at risk of cholera than others. All people should have access to a safe latrine 
which is within a reasonable distance from their home and community 
which they can access safely. 

Next time you are in The Ark please take a look at the certificate and 
there are even GPS coordinates to find the twin on Google maps! I also 
encourage you to look at the Toilet Twinning website: 

https://www.toilettwinning.org/what-we-do/ 
where there is much more information about the work of the charity.

An Ark toilet has a twin — 
your toilet can also have one!
By Revd Kate Toogood

CONTENTSCONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

One of the Thames Valley’s leading law firms.

Expert advice 
for individuals, 
families and 
businesses

BLANDY & BLANDY
s o l i c i t o r s

www.blandy.co.uk
Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London

0118 951 6800 | law@blandy.co.uk

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

CONTENTS

http://www.cliftoningram.co.uk
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

In the run up to Christmas each 
year I take a collection of around 
150 nativity sets to local schools, 
churches and clubs with the aim of 
reminding children and adults of all 
ages what Christmas is really about.

A question I'm often ask when I 
do this is: 'Do you keep any on show 
at home during the year?' My answer 
is: 'Yes, I usually have three or four 
on display all year round, after all, 
Jesus is not just for Christmas, he is 
for every day of the year.'

With this fresh in my mind after 
one of the shows I returned to my 
desk to find this article by Lester 
Amann, a contributor to a Christian 
news and features service I use ...

'Our Christmas celebrations are 
over. As we tidy up and restore our 
homes to what they were like before 
Christmas, we might look back at our 
festivities and ponder on what was so 
special about it. 

Jesus made clear that he came as 
light for the world. He came to give 
life in all its fullness. 

He came to show God’s character 
— full of love, compassion, 
forgiveness and mercy.

So if, as we put away our 
decorations, we think there is no 
more to be said until next Christmas, 
we have missed out on a vital part of 
the Christian message. 

For Jesus also said that we, his 
followers, were to be the light of the 
world — ’let your light shine before 
men, that they may see your good 
deeds and praise your Father in 
heaven’. (Matthew 5:14-16). 

We are now involved! Jesus calls 
us, as his disciples, to be like him 
this coming year — lights of hope, 
love, joy, healing and peace in a world 
that badly needs it. 

A song by Graham Kendrick, Do 
Something Beautiful, urges us to: 
Do something beautiful in the name 
of Jesus, and Go do something Jesus 
would. 

Now that’s a challenge for 2018!'

They bombed the churches 
This is Salim, an Iraqi Christian from Qaraqosh. 
He speaks with fondness and nostalgia about his 
old home: 'If you could have seen Qaraqosh before 
the war, it was amazing. I wish you had been there.' 
ISIS tried to capture the city in July 2014 but were 
pushed back by a small band of Christian and 
Kurdish fighters.

Their courageous defence of the city allowed the 
women, children and elderly to escape. The jihadists 
later cut the water supply, causing thousands to 
flee. When they finally seized control, Salim tells us that ISIS destroyed the 
churches and dug tunnels all over the city. 
Our team in northern Iraq visited Qaraqosh earlier in 2017 and found a ghost 
town. The jihadists had tried to erase all evidence of Christianity. At the 
Church of the Immaculate Conception, once Iraq's largest church, they piled 
the pews and bibles up and burned them. They daubed the walls with the black 
flag of Islamic State and used the courtyard as a shooting range, evidence of 
which was clear to see. 

Above, Dr Sarah Ahmed, our director of operations in the Middle East, 
stands in the bullet-strewn courtyard of the Church of the Immaculate 
Conception in Qaraqosh

Salim's son, Revan, left for Jordan six months before ISIS came. War-torn 
Iraq had little to offer an aspiring musician. He now volunteers for us at the 
Assemblies of God Church in Madaba (a city south of Amman), distributing 
food to the refugees there. He has become a key member of our food 
distribution team in Jordan

We are feeding Salim and Revan every month, along with 1,100 other Iraqi 
refugee families. 

Christians are the most persecuted faith group in the world today. In Iraq, 
many have been killed for their peacefully held beliefs. 

If you would like to make a personal donation to the work of FRRME and to 
directly support persecuted Christians in the Middle East please visit:

http://frrme.org/get-involved/donate/

This month we focus on Christians in Iraq and publish this true story from the 
Foundation for Relief and Reconciliation in the Middle East (FRRME), a UK 
registered charity that St Andrew's Church supports. 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Open Morning
Saturday 17 March 2018, 9.15am - 12.00noon

For entry in September 2019 onwards

Thriving HMC boarding and day school for 480 
pupils, overlooking the River Thames

Boys 11-18 • Girls 16-18 
Academic, sport and arts scholarships available

To book to attend go to
www.shiplake.org.uk/opendays

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.luckleyhouseschool.org
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 13

Here's a New Year resolution that every Christian 
should consider seriously if you don't read the Bible 
every day. It comes from Eley McAInsh of Bible    
Reading Fellowship.  

It’s said that if a ballet dancer doesn’t practise for one 
day, she or he notices. If they don’t practise for two days, 
the class notices and if they don't practise for three days, 
the whole audience notices. 

It might not be so immediately obvious if Christians 
don’t read the Bible every day, but sooner or later, it will 
be noticed.

Different Christian traditions give different weight 
to the habit of daily Bible study, but all are agreed that 
it’s an important discipline: a practice to be fostered, 
along with prayer, worship, reflection and service, if faith 
is to grow deep roots.

Our enthusiasm for Bible reading may wax and wane: 
life becomes busy or difficult, we drift away, get bored, 
distracted or discouraged until daily Bible study becomes 
a joyless ‘ought’, another niggly, guilt-inducing ‘should’. 

But what if, instead of thinking of it as a duty, we 
think of it as a gift: a lovely opportunity to sit in God’s 
presence, focus on his word and keep the channels of 
communication open?

Daily Bible reading notes nourish and inspire on good 
days, but they come into their own when we’re flagging. 
They provide a structure, a manageable passage of 
scripture and the thoughts of a wise, compassionate and 
experienced commentator. 

BRF offers six different series of Bible reading 
notes from the seriously theological to the quietly 
contemplative, from notes for women to reflections for 
older people. The most popular series is the approachable 
and illuminating New Daylight, offering insight into God 
and into scripture. Whichever series you choose, it will 
introduce you over time to the whole sweep of scripture, 
from Genesis to Revelation, allowing you to absorb its 
wisdom, develop your understanding and encounter daily 
inspiration, encouragement and challenge.

 the parish noticeboard — 4

A New Year resolution 
for good and bad days

For your prayers in January

Gordon Nutbrown's much acclaimed, three-volume history 
of our parish seen through the pages of The Parish Magazine 
since 1869 are now available at special 'January Sale 
Clearance' prices! At £9.99 for a single volume, or all three 
volumes for £24.99 they make a great winter evening's read. 
They are available from Brighton's bookshop in Woodley 0r 
from the editor - see contact details on page 38.

Special 
January 
sale!

— Plans for recruiting a parish youth worker

— Setting up Messy Church in the coming months

— Planning of the senior citizens’ lunch club

— Church members who serve as school governors

The Parish Magazine 2018
This New Year we are pleased to report again that 
financially The Parish Magazine is secure, for which we 
thank our advertisers who continue to use our magazine 
to promote their products and services. 

Once again, all but one small classified space has been 
filled. A small number of advertisers have pulled out, 
mainly for business reasons, but their spaces were quickly 
filled by new companies who we welcome. 

The advertising income covers the production and 
printing costs, while the distribution costs are funded by 
St Andrew's PCC. 

During each year we encourage our advertisers to 
update their adverts as often as they wish, so do make 
a point of checking them out each month. We also 
encourage all our readers to tell our advertisers that they 
are contacting them because they saw their advert in 
The Parish Magazine! 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

Ask Chris Duvall for a free quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com 
0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!                               
Emergency call out available

3584769

TELEPHONE
0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road
Twyford  RG10 9AN

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing
Plastering
Tiling
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathroom.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk
http://www.kimservices.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 15

 feature — 1   

Karun (‘peace’) School and Home is almost 50 years old. It was 
founded by Leslie Stephen’s father to serve the children of the 
poor who would not otherwise receive an education. 

Ten years ago, Leslie and Janet felt called to take a more 
hands on role, so they founded the Breakthrough Trust 
as a UK charity with the sole purpose of supporting and 
improving the school. With the generous help of friends, 
the church family at St Andrew's, Rotary and other folk, the 
school has been totally transformed.

Over the past 10 years we have built a new shower and 
toilet block, a new kitchen, an IT suite, and re-roofed the older 
buildings. By far the biggest project has been the demolition 
of the main school and subsequent building of a brand new 
one, with four large, bright, airy classrooms, a hall, head 
teacher’s office, staff room and staff toilet.

While bringing the infrastructure to a high standard, 
we have also sought to improve the learning experiences for 
the children. At weekends there are classes in music, dance - 
contemporary and traditional - and sewing and the new hall is 
used for film shows on Sunday afternoons. 

On Sunday mornings a local Baptist pastor and his family 
come to hold church services for our children and local people, 
some of whom we employ to help with laundry, cooking, 
grounds maintenance, and security. Parents visit regularly at 
weekends, so Karun has a real community feel.

Karun receives regular and welcome visits from supporters 
in the UK, who can even stay on site, to help the children 
with reading and writing English, IT or simply joining in their 
leisure time games. Students from Waddesdon School visit 
every October. These visits are a great encouragement to the 
children and staff, and a wonderfully enriching experience for 
the visitors.

Karun is currently home to over 80 children aged 5-18. 
60 go to the on-site primary school. Under the leadership 
of Immaculate, the head teacher, it receives glowing reports 
from government inspections. The local education authority 
has even used the school hall for teacher conferences. Twenty 
older children attend the local secondary school. 

Our aim is still to provide a stable education for children 
whose life circumstances would otherwise make that 
impossible. Many children stay at Karun while mum or dad 
work away. Others are children of single parent families. 
Many children have ‘family problems’. Some have no parents.

We try to persuade the children’s parents to let them stay 
in education as long as possible, and we have subsidised two 
students to train as nurses and one to train as a teacher, but 
there is strong pressure on the boys to begin work as soon as 
possible, and on the girls to marry at 18.

For the future, our main focus is consolidation and so we 
are always hoping to find people willing to support Karun on 
a regular or monthly basis. The pound is 15% lower since the 
Brexit vote which has been a concern. It costs around £1,000 
a month to run Karun, which is still less than £12.50 a month 
per child. Just £12.50 to care for one child for a whole month is 
quite amazing.

We have some small projects in mind, such as converting 
to energy saving light bulbs, or possibly solar panels, and 
buying more sewing machines. At some point, the children’s 
accommodation will need to be refurbished, which will be a 
major project. The work goes on, and it is only with generous 
help from the people of St Andrew’s that we have been able to 
bring Karun to such a high standard, and continue to provide 
for children of the poor in this little corner of India.

For more about Karun visit: http://korphanage.org

Karun Home and School enjoys your support

For 10 years, members of St Andrew's Church have been supporting the development of Karun Home and School in South 
India. Our latest fund-raising effort at the Dickensian Christmas Fayre, held in December, raised a further £1,100. Below 
Steve Turville, a trustee of the UK charity that provides essential aid to Karun wrote this update for us. 

CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave  

GP Surgeries and Neville Hall,  
Waltham St Lawrence

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Book online at  
www.fitandable.co.uk 

or call 01189340926

For more information  
email info@fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAdDec16.indd   1 17/12/2016   17:00

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://www.fitandable.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 17

 feature — 2   

In January 1918, my mother was 
working as a telephonist in London. 
My father, whom she had yet to meet, 
was somewhere on the Western Front 
in France serving in the Royal Army 
Medical Corps as a stretcher-bearer. 
Decades later they spoke of the helpless 
mood of people, as the War became a 
permanent feature of life. 

Whatever had happened to ‘over 
by Christmas’? The front line stayed 
where it had been for years, yet every 
week the official Gazette published 
page upon page of British casualties. 
People at home were still reeling from 
the appalling slaughter of the battle of 
Passchendaele. No one seemed to know 
what to do about it. Even the most 
gung-ho generals had stopped thinking 
that the next great offensive would 
defeat the German army. Food was 
becoming scarce, but hope was even 
scarcer – and that was as true for the 
enemy as for the Allies.

However, there were the Americans. 
They had arrived late in the War - in 
April 1917 - just a few months before 
Russia retired from it, battered and 
bruised and without huge swathes 
of its former territory. No one was 
quite sure what the Americans would 
do but on 8 January Allied questions 
were dramatically answered in a 
speech to Congress when President 
Woodrow Wilson spelt out Fourteen 
Principles which America considered 
fundamental to a peaceful solution. 

These included several based on the 
American Constitution – democracy, 
freedom from oppression and self-
determination. He also raised issues 
of free trade, freedom of navigation 
and an all-round and significant 
disarmament – ‘no more than is 
necessary for defence’. And he touched 
on a contentious issue that is often 
overlooked – competitive colonialism. 
Britain, Germany and France all held 
large parts of Africa and defended their 
‘right’ to do so vigorously.

Woodrow Wyatt certainly lifted 
many hearts in Britain. At least 
someone in power was talking about 
peace-making rather than victory. 
Governments were cautious, but 
an influential voice had crossed 
the Atlantic. Was it possible that in 
these Principles was a key that might 
eventually unlock the Gate of Peace?

Part 1 of David Winter's 
diary of a momentous year 
January 1918: STALEMATE

After the battle of Trafalgar in 1805 the French Commander, 
Admiral Pierre de Villeneuve lodged as a prisoner on parole 
in Sonning. He stayed at Lord Sidmouth's house, 'The Grove', 
looking down the High Street. It's said he was a popular 
guest at dinner parties in Sonning and that Pitt visited him 
there. 

The Admiral was very critical of Napoleon. In the truce of 
1806 he was allowed to return to France but was murdered 
soon after his arrival, probably by agents of Napoleon. 

Britain was very proud of its Navy and there are some wonderful and very 
dramatic paintings of its great victories including Trafalgar. Nowadays they 
tend to be neglected as we concentrate on French Impressionists and all the 
very modern movements, but these very dramatic paintings are worth re-
examining, they may be propaganda but they were certainly painted to make 
one proud to be British. 

Dramatic paintings of British ships in conflict

Admiral Pierre 
de Villeneuve

By Robert Lobley

Ninety years ago this month BBC Radio broadcast the first short Daily Service at 
10.15am, the start of its daily output. It’s half an hour later now, but still going! It's, 
the longest running programme on the BBC, after news and weather forecasts. The 
programme was the result of a tireless and determined campaign by a lady in Bushey, 
Herts, Miss Kathleen Cordeux. For two years she campaigned for a short Christian 
service each morning ‘for the sick and house-bound’ – ‘just some sacred music, a 
hymn, a Bible reading and prayer’. It still follows her proposed content today. 

Daily Service celebrates it's 90th birthday

CONTENTSCONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Window Cleaner 
 

 Interior & exterior  
 All windows, frames, sills & doors 
 Conservatory cleaning 
 Fully insured 
 
 

We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that 
your home will sparkle.  For a free quote call or email 
 

07967 004426 
 thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

H O T E L H O T E L

H O T E L L O D G ER I V E R

L O D G E

L O D G E R I V E RL O D G E

NEWLY 
TRANSFORMED 

HOTEL AND 
MEETINGS LODGE 

AT THE GREAT 
HOUSE AT SONNING

THE GREAT HOUSE, THAMES STREET

SONNING-ON-THAMES, 

BERKSHIRE,  RG4 6UT  

0118 9692277

WWW.GREATHOUSEATSONNING.CO.UK 

S L E E P   M E E T   M A R RY   E AT

MEET@THEGREATHOUSEATSONNING.CO.UK

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

CONTENTS

http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk
http://www.readingfunerals.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 19

 feature — 3   

The Duke of Edinburgh Gold Award 
involves volunteering for a year, 
completing a physical activity and a 
skill, one for 6 months and the other 
for 12 months. 

You also have to go on a 4 day and 
3 night expedition, and undertake a 
shared activity in a residential setting 
for 5 days and 4 nights with people 
that you don’t know.

For my physical activity, I trained 
for the Reading Half Marathon which I 
ran in March 2017. This was very tough 
but I managed to complete it in just 
over 2 hours so I was very pleased with 
myself!  

Singing in St Andrew’s junior choir 
was my skill. I have been in the choir 
since the age of 10 so I have really 
enjoyed improving my singing over the 
years and learning new skills. 

I volunteered at Oxfam in 
Woodley for an hour a week. I enjoyed 
volunteering there as I was able to 
meet a lot of new people! 

For the residential section, I 
volunteered at Woodlarks campsite 
on the Explorers camp. Woodlarks is 
an accessible campsite for people with 
various disabilities.  

I loved spending a week there, 
it was very tiring but it was so easy 
to make friends and it was a very 
rewarding experience, I returned the 
next year and can’t wait to go again!

The most exciting part of the 
experience was completing the 
expedition. Three friends and I from 
The Abbey School formed a group 
and we planned a training expedition 
to Snowdonia to learn the skills we 

needed. This training expedition 
was completed with a supervisor 
who helped us learn how to navigate 
through fog and keep each other safe 
- and to take the all-important group 
photos!

 We then planned our assessed 
route in the Brecon Beacons. When 
we actually carried out the expedition 
it was very tiring, the terrain was 
tough and we had to carry everything 
we needed for the whole trip in our 
rucksacks!  

The weather was very varied and 
ranged from pleasant sunshine to very 
heavy rain, gales and limited visibility. 
The highlight for me was when we 
reached the summit of Pen y Fan.

In November, I attended a Gold 
Award Presentation event at St James’ 
Palace with one of my expedition 
members, Sophie Drakeford-Lewis 
who also lives in Sonning. 

It was a very exciting occasion and 
I thoroughly enjoyed the day. I really 
enjoyed my Duke of Edinburgh’s 
Award experience, and would very 
much recommend it to anyone who 
likes a bit of an adventure!

Two Sonning girls - Katie Rennie 
and Sophie Drakeford-Lewis - have 
been to St James' Palace to receive 
Duke of Edinburgh Gold Awards. 
Katie is well-known at St Andrew’s 
for her singing with the junior choir, 
while at Sunrise of Sonning she used 
her county chess champion skills 
to play regularly with one of the 
residents. Sophie juggles engineering 
at university with England and 
Super League netball commitments 
and recently competed for the 
England Roses in the Netball Europe 
tournament in Cardiff. Taking time 
out from her medicine studies at 
university, Katie told us about her 
Duke of Edinburgh Gold Award 
experience …

Local girls receive Duke of Edinburgh Gold Awards 

Sophie Drakeford-Lewis (left) and Katie Rennie (right) on their Gold Award expedition

The highlight for Katie (right) was reaching 
the summit of Pen y Fan

Katie (second left) sang with St Andrew's 
junior choir since she was 10 years old

Katie regularly challenged Sunrise resident 
Keith Pearson to tough games of chess

Sophie (left) and Katie proudly display their 
well-earned Duke of Edinburgh Gold Awards

CONTENTSCONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

Young and old made Remembrance 2017 an event to remember
 feature — 4   

The annual act of Remembrance in the parish continues to be an emotional 
and important occasion for many local people. While the number of World War 
veterans diminishes each year, they are not being forgotten by their families, 
friends and neighbours, and especially the children and young people of the 
parish. The Sonning Branch of the Royal British Legion's collection for the 
nationwide Poppy Appeal raised a remarkable £8,853.42!

The St Andrew's Church ministry team took part in three Remembrance services, 
the largest being held in the church on the Sunday morning when over 400 people 
attended, including about 90 children under the age of 16 years old.

Organised by the Sonning Branch of the Royal British Legion, the church 
service followed the annual march through the village led by the Reading Salvation 
Army Band, who also played in church. Also marching were members of the Legion, 
and uniformed groups from the armed forces and Baden Powell organisations. 

Younger members of St Andrew's Church gathered in The Ark where their act of 
Remembrance included making poppy collages and posters.

Earlier on the Sunday morning at Reading Blue Coat School, past and present 
students and cadets, staff, families and friends gathered for a Remembrance service 
to honour and remember Blue Coat’s Fallen which currently numbers 55.

On the Friday before Remembrance Sunday, residents of Sunrise of Sonning, 
most of whom are unable to travel to St Andrew's Church, gathered for their act of 
Remembrance that was made even more meaningful this year by two musicians 
from Reading Blue Coat School - Jonathan Bowler who played piano and Guy 
Barwell (pictured top right hand corner) who played trumpet. Following the service, 
guests, Gp Capt Colin and Mrs Pierce from the Sonning Branch of the Royal British 
Legion and CO1 Rob Suter from the Command Company, 7th Rifles in Reading 
planted an olive tree in the Sunrise garden as a permanent symbol of peace. 

Reading Blue School 
pictures for this 
Remembrance feature 
are by: Keith Stoneman

Sunrise of Sonning 
pictures by Sunrise staff

St Andrew's service 
pictures by Nigel Leviss

The annual Remembrance parade through Sonning village was led by Reading Salvation Army Children from St Andrew's Sunday Club's act of Remembrance included making some splendid poppies

Flag bearers from the many different uniformed groups prepare to march into church Reading Blue Coat School's act of Remembrance honoured 55 fallen 'Blues'

CONTENTSCONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - January 2018 21

Young and old made Remembrance 2017 an event to remember

A tree of peace was planted in the Sunrise garden: (left to right) Malcolm Hague, general 
manager, Bob Peters, Joan Pierce, Grp Capt Colin Pierce, and CO1Rob Suter

When war did cease upon the earth,
The stars looked out, the heavens rang,

The small Lord Jesus came to birth,
A lilt of peace His Mother sang.

2. A lilt of peace ‘mid snow-clad sheen,
Goodness-peace, forgiveness of sin,
Confession-peace, penitent-clean,

Peace with God and the peace within.

3. Peace with God and goodwill to men,
The peace of triumph on the Tree,

The rising peace that followed then,
The peace of God for you and me.

4. The peace of God, lake-waters by,
The peace of God, mist o’er the sea,
The peace of God, ascending high,

The peace of God, unceasingly.

From the ancient poems of the Western Highlanders
The Peace of GodYounger members of St Andrew's Church gathered in The Ark where their act of 

Remembrance included making poppy collages and posters.
Earlier on the Sunday morning at Reading Blue Coat School, past and present 

students and cadets, staff, families and friends gathered for a Remembrance service 
to honour and remember Blue Coat’s Fallen which currently numbers 55.

On the Friday before Remembrance Sunday, residents of Sunrise of Sonning, 
most of whom are unable to travel to St Andrew's Church, gathered for their act of 
Remembrance that was made even more meaningful this year by two musicians 
from Reading Blue Coat School - Jonathan Bowler who played piano and Guy 
Barwell (pictured top right hand corner) who played trumpet. Following the service, 
guests, Gp Capt Colin and Mrs Pierce from the Sonning Branch of the Royal British 
Legion and CO1 Rob Suter from the Command Company, 7th Rifles in Reading 
planted an olive tree in the Sunrise garden as a permanent symbol of peace. 

Children from St Andrew's Sunday Club's act of Remembrance included making some splendid poppies

Reading Blue Coat School's act of Remembrance honoured 55 fallen 'Blues'

Sunrise residents place their poppies in a tray before holding a two minute silence

CONTENTSCONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames 
 

Great food, award-winning cask ale, 
service with a smile, seven stylish bedrooms 

To join our team  contact Sian or Nadine  
 

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901 
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk   www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

JOIN US THIS JANUARY 

2 or 3 course menu £14 / £17 
 Available 12-3pm  & 6-9pm Monday to Thursday 

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil, 
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006 
All sizes and types of work undertaken

sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk 
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk 

0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402

10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk
http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 23

 around the villages — 1

The final Sonning Art Group's Chairman's Cup of 2017 on 
the theme 'Putting on the Style' was won by Christine 
Stephens, seen above (left) receiving her trophy from 
Sue Bell, chairman. 

Using an image by multimedia company Conde Nast, 
Christine created a silk painting depicting a 1920's flapper.  

Competition was fierce with many excellent pictures 
entered and there was only one point between the top two 
pictures.

The club reopens on 5 January with the AGM the 
following week. More at http://www.sonningartgroup.org

Hip swinging, elegant, furious, wistful - that's how 
Reading’s Aldworth Philharmonic Orchestra’s (APO)
describe it's latest dance-inspired performance that will 
span all these moods and more. 

It will be premiering this orchestral piece at 7.30pm on 
Saturday 3 February in the beautiful Great Hall at the 
University of Reading’s London Road campus.

Aldworth Philharmonic has close connections with 
our parish — the orchestra rehearses at Reading Blue Coat 
School, its conductor, Andrew Taylor, is a Blue Coat Alumnus 
and the chairman, Emily Busby, lives in Sonning. The 
majority of the players are from the area.

During its 15-year history, APO has commissioned and 
premiered nearly 4 hours of new music by talented young 
composers which is an outstanding feat for an orchestra 
made up entirely of volunteers.

The first winner of APO’s Young Composers Award in 
2003 was Reading-based composer Roger May. This time, 
Roger has been commissioned to write a series of short 
dances in various styles. But this won’t be the only time 
Reading audiences get to hear them. The orchestra plans to 
present a second performance in 2019 complete with live 
performances by local dancers.

The new dances will be performed alongside Danzon No 2 
by Mexican composer Gabriel Marquez, and Rachmaninov’s 
brilliant Symphonic Dances.

If you’ve never attended a live classical performance, 
you can see this one free through the orchestra's 'Concert 
Virgin' scheme. Tickets are £15 for adults (£13 concessions, 
£8 children), with a £3 discount on these prices for early-bird 
tickets purchased before 14 January. All tickets, including 
free ones are available at:

http://www.aldworthphilharmonic.org.uk/next-concert

From the new chairman of 
the Sonning Branch of 
the Royal British Legion
Thank you to everybody who donated to the Royal 
British Legion Poppy Appeal. The Sonning Branch 
this year, through a combination of collecting boxes, 
donations and the collection during the Remembrance 
Sunday Service at St Andrew’s, raised the fantastic sum 
of £8,853.42. I would especially like to thank everyone 
from the Branch who has worked so hard assisting our 
poppy appeal organiser, Adrianne Skirka, in raising this 
magnificent amount.

Our AGM was held in November and this produced a 
few changes to the committee. Malcolm Geater has had 
to stand down as chairman due to other commitments 
and I was elected as the new chairman. This left a 
vacancy for secretary and Seb Knight has valiantly 
stepped up for the position. Adrienne Skirka has stood 
down as poppy appeal organiser and Penny Adams has 
taken on this important role.

I would like to say a very special ‘thank you’ to 
Malcolm for all the work that he has done for the 
Branch, not just as chairman, but also in the past 
as poppy appeal organiser too. We are very pleased 
that Malcolm has agreed to stay on the committee to 
continue to guide and support us.  

              Mark Green

Putting on the style

World dance premier for 
philharmonic orchestra

Pearson Hall Sonning 
is an ideal venue for your 
parties, regular classes or 
meetings.

Visit www.pearsonhall.org.uk
or

call Jenny Adams on 0118 969 7692

CONTENTSCONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

theabbey.co.uk

Come 
and see
for yourself
Junior School Open Morning
Friday 2 February 2018 
 
Senior School Open Morning
Friday 2 March 2018

To book your place at an Open Event visit 
theabbey.co.uk or call 0118 987 2256.

You are invited to join us at our Memory Café on 
Wednesday 31st January 3.00pm - 4.00pm.
Call us on 0118 464 0005 for more details.

SONNINGSunriseSonning.co.uk

Sunrise of Sonning 
Old Bath Road, Sonning, 
Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Living well with 
Dementia at Sunrise
At Sunrise, we spend all day every day with people who 
are living with dementia. We understand how it affects 
everyone, including the family, and that enables us to 
help you in many different ways.

Our Reminiscence Neighbourhood is a separate, safe 
environment that offers a programme of personalised 
care delivered by our compassionate and skilled team  
of dementia experts.

Speak to one of our dementia team at any time, take 
a closer look at what makes Sunrise so special and ask 
about our special Reminiscence rates.

ADV_SON_1217_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 08/12/2017   17:13

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk
http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 25

 around the villages — 2

Last November eight teams of two students from four local schools competed 
in a new format public speaking competition called 'Have Your Say' when it 
was declared by Rotary's organiser and master of ceremonies to have 'worked 
well' and that the students taking part were 'inspiring'. 

The format was changed from the annual Rotary competition known as 'Youth 
Speaks' to make it more relevant to the needs of schools today.  It was held at 
Leighton Park School, Reading and jointly organised by the Rotary Clubs of 
Reading Maiden Erlegh and Loddon Vale.

The teams were organised in three age groups, junior, intermediate and 
senior. Each team had a speaker and a chairman who introduced the speaker 
and the topic to be presented. The speaker presented the chosen topic for 
about five minutes and then took a question posed by a student from another 
school who had listened to the talk. Each team was marked by three judges who 
awarded points for an interesting topic, clarity of presentation and relevance of 
the answer to the question raised from the student in the audience. 

At the end of the competition Heather Nicholson, the head judge gave an 
account of how the winners were selected.

Rotary presidents Geoffrey Scott-Baker and Trevor Barber presented 
trophies to the winners and certificates of participation to all the students. 
Rotary organiser and master of ceremonies, Richard Nicholson said, 'It is very 
pleasing to see that the new format of the competition worked so well and the 
talent of the students was, as always, absolutely inspiring'.

The winning teams were:
Junior: The Dolphin School with their topic 'A dog is not just for Christmas'.
Intermediate: Bulmershe team-B with their topic: 'Feminism has flipped'.
Senior: Abbey School with their topic: 'Modelling' which was about role models.

The overall best speaker was: 
Reuben Clacy from Bulmershe team-C whose talk was entitled '1984'. and an 
award for the best question went to Francesca Richards from Abbey School.

The Sonning and Warren Branch 
of the Maidenhead Conservative 
Association invite members and 
their guests to come to a winter 
drinks party on Saturday 13 January 
from 12 noon until 2pm. 

The cost will be £12 per person. 
The venue will be advised nearer the 
time. Please contact Lesley Barker 
on 0118 969 8521 if you would like to 
attend.

Reading Blue Coats School's talented 
musicians are presenting two free 
concerts this month. Both will be 
in the Buttery. There's a lunch time 
concert on Thursday 18 January 1.30-
2pm and on Wednesday 24 January 
at 7 pm a chamber concert. Contact: 
Reception on 0118 944 1005 for more 
details.

Students from local schools have their say

Best Questioner, Francesca Richards with, Trevor Barber(left) and Geoffrey Scott-Baker (right)

Dame Judi Dench has agreed to 
appear at a special gala evening in 
the Mill at Sonning on 22 April to 
help raise funds for the Dunsten 
Village Hall transformation appeal.

She will be joined in conversation 
by actor Simon Williams and there 
will be a raffle with fabulous locally 
donated prizes. Tickets include 
dinner and there will be special early 
booking for locals. Look out for more 
details in the New Year.

Dame Judi 
to appear at 
Dunsten gala 

Free concerts

Winter drinks party

I was very pleased to see Philip 
May leaving church clutching my 
favourite magazine - editor!

CONTENTSCONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

Mallorca  - Apartment to Let 
with this view from the balcony

Two twin Bedrooms, one ensuite. 
Very well appointed with lovely views. 
From £375 / week.  Info phone 
Keith & Daphne Nichols 01189694628 
email: keith.daphnenichols@gmail.com

Makers of fine bespoke dressing  
rooms, studies, media cabinets  
and bedrooms  

Custom-Made Fixed and  
Freestanding Furniture

Workshop: 01189 349595 
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk
jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/ 
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

Jonathan 
Reeves 
Joinery & Furniture

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.q1care.co.uk
http://milesfunerals.com


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 27

 around the villages — 3

Sonning and Sonning Eye Society 
has arranged two bird talks for the 
New Year.

On Friday 9 January, 'Birds of 
Berkshire' by Dr Renton Righelato, 
will illustrate, with the help of bird 
song, some of the dramatic changes 
to our regional birds over the past 
century. He will also discuss how to 
preserve the present population and 
suggest ways to encourage different 
species to visit our gardens and 
countryside.

Then on Friday 23 February the 
guest speaker, David Barber MVO, 
the Queen’s Swan Marker, speaks 
about 'Swan Upping on the Thames'. 
He will talk about its history, the 
boats used, the ecology of the mute 
swan, the work carried out by the 
Swan Uppers during the week 
and the conservation/educational 
benefits of Swan Upping. 

Charvil Village Society has a full 
programme of events planned 
for 2018, starting with an ever-
popular quiz in January, skittles in 
February, senior citizens tea party 
in April and a brewery trip in May.

The society's aim is to organise 
affordable, social events, about once 
a month. 

Several events, such as the tea 
party and walks are free of charge. 
Others are designed to break even or 
make a small profit, while sometimes 
there is a raffle to raise money for 
local charities. 

This year the society’s chosen 
charities are Daisy’s Dream and 
Younger People with Dementia. 

The society is run by volunteers, 
so they are always looking for 
innovative ideas and help on the 
committee. Please get in touch with 
them if you would like to become 
involved.

The Charvil Village Society's next 
few events are:
— Saturday 20 January: Charvil 
Village Hall quiz at 7.45pm. Details 
and bookings through Mark A’Bear 
on: 0118 934 3918. Bring your own 
drinks and nibbles. £7 per person. 
Early booking essential.
— Friday 2 March: Skittles evening 
in the Lands End Pub at 7.30pm.
Details and bookings through Mark 
A’Bear on 0118 934 3918. Cost £15 to 
include ‘basket’ main course, dessert 
and skittle hire. Early booking 
essential because of a limitation on 
numbers
— Saturday 7 April: Senior citizens 
concert and tea party from 3-5pm
at Charvil Village Hall. All senior 
citizens are invited at no charge.
Details and bookings through 
Madeleine Boyce on 0118 934 5260

Also planned for 2018 is a 
Binghams Brewery tour (May 12 or 
19), summer walk (June 22) and quiz 
(Sept 28). 

Details of Charvil Village Society 
and events can be found at:

http://www.charvil.com/clubs-and-
societies/charvil-village-society/ 

A fun singing afternoon for female voices led by Charvil's music teacher and 
choir director, Suzanne Newman, will feature Rodgers and Hammerstein on 
Broadway. It's being held on Saturday 24 February in Charvil Village Hall, 
from 2-4pm.

1877: Swan Upping on the Thames above Windsor - VR on the flag means Victoria Regina 

Talking about the local birds

Both talks are in the Pearson 
Hall, and start at 7.30 for 7.45 pm 
with a welcoming drink. Tickets are 
£4 for members (£5 for guests) and 
are available from Penny Feathers 
(I'm sure there's no pun intended - 
editor) on 0118 934 3193.

Participants will be working on a medley of songs 
by the great music theatre songwriters arranged for 
two-part choir. These songs will include: The sound of 
music, Edelweiss, The surrey with the fringe on top, I whistle 
a happy tune, It might as well be spring, Shall we dance and 
You'll never walk alone.

The £10 fee includes a copy of the medley to 
keep and refreshments Places need to be booked in 
advance with Suzanne on 0118 934 0589

Rodgers and Hammerstein on Broadway

Full year ahead 
for the Charvil 
Village Society

CONTENTSCONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

HAPPY NEW YEAR
From all the Sabella Team!

We would love to help you transform 
your home for 2018. Call us for an 
informal chat or arrange for a visit

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com
http://www.thesmellyalleyfishcompany.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 29

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .
 health — 1

How to keep warm
— Wear several thin layers of clothes, instead of one thick layer and wear fleece slippers indoors.
— Keep a throw or blanket handy to cover your feet or shoulders.
— If you can’t heat all your rooms, make sure you keep your living room warm.
— Heat your bedroom before going to bed.
— Close curtains to keep draughts out and keep doors closed between each room.
— Eat at least one hot meal a day. Soup is warming, nutritious and easy to prepare.
— If you are cold at night try sleeping in socks, put extra blankets on the bed and use a 'hottie' 
     that can be warmed in the microwave. Be careful of hot water bottles as they are a burn risk. 

Preventing Falls
— Take a couple of minutes each day to stretch your limbs to loosen muscles.
— Stay inside when conditions are very slippery and ask someone to salt your drive and pathways.
— Wear shoes or boots with a non-skid soles.
— Have handrails installed on outside walls for frequently used walkways.
— If you use a cane or walker, check the rubber tips to make sure they are not worn smooth.
— Try to avoid going out alone
— If you go outside wrap up warm, with special attention to your head, fingers and mouth.

I'm writing this as we crash in a tumbling mess towards 
the end of 2017 having witnessed an amazing year in 
terms of seeing a reality star business man become 
the President of the United States; our local MP being 
handed the poisoned chalice of Brexit and having to cope 
with a country that is split 52-48% on the issue. A no win 
situation for sure. We have seen terrorist acts across the 
country ruining many lives and a spirit in the country 
of defiance typified by the youth of Manchester coming 
together for a concert at Old Trafford. 

Other parts of the media portrayed us having a sense of 
inevitability that Brexit, indeed, means Brexit; at the same 
time portraying ‘remainers’ as ‘remoaners’ as if they no 
longer have a point to make as the referendum was binding 
(it isn’t and could be ignored by parliament). 

They painted a picture that we would see more terrorist 
acts in the UK because of religious fundamentalism and that 
the UK’s foreign policy and our colonial history means that 
we’ll always have enemies that want to harm us.

Is it a British trait to give in to inevitability but be 
stereotyped as plucky Brits in the face of adversity, downing 
a pint of brown ale, singing roll out the barrel while watching 
our fate screaming towards us?

I make the above comments to discuss a preventable, 
sometimes reversible disease — Type 2 Diabetes.

This disease was rare when I started medicine and now 
takes up a lot of our time, at least a fifth of costs, and has a 
devastating effect on some patients. However, often when 
I make this diagnosis patients often feel resigned to it. ‘Oh 
well, I knew it was coming.’

Type 2 Diabetes occurs because the body can no longer 
make enough insulin for its needs. Often this is due to the 
cells of the body becoming insulin resistant, so the pancreas 
makes more insulin and a metabolic time bomb has been set. 

The body runs on glucose. This is released from food by 
the gut, stored as glycogen in the muscles and metabolised 
into fat. Insulin allows glucose to be taken up into cells to be 
used as fuel. Also insulin promotes storage of glucose. So long 
standing high glucose levels leads to increased insulin and 
metabolic changes. 

Obesity is the leading cause of Type 2 Diabetes and 
therefore it is not inevitable; but we also do not know why 
some obese people do not develop diabetes.

If only the human body was so simple. It isn’t, it’s a 
mess. We are now discovering hormones released by the 
gut itself that impacts on hunger feelings, metabolism and 
how digestion works. We are learning about the flora of 
bacteria in the gut that has direct correlation with obesity 
and diabetes. The complexity means that in a few years Type 
2 Diabetes will no longer be a single diagnosis, it will be a 
multitude of sub-types or syndromes.

Simply put a lot of people can stop diabetes developing by 
maintaining what is considered a healthy diet, weight and 
exercise regime. This will not stop all Type 2 Diabetes and 
we cannot currently identify who will or won’t develop it but 
giving into ‘inevitability’ is, probably, not the British way of 
doing things.

It’s dangerous to predict events in the New Year but 
I think 2018 is going to be exciting in the forwarding of 
knowledge of diabetes and I think the advances are not 
coming from the traditional areas of medicine. The gut flora 
(biome) work is fascinating and is showing unexpected 
correlations with mental health issues as well.

To round up my initial comments, I also think the 
solutions to our current situation as a nation are also likely 
to be found outside of the classical areas of politics, media 
and fundamental thinkers. Trump has/is highlighting the 
power of social media and fake news where, with a little 
effort, we can think around the obvious and this opens 
up more possible answers. Mrs May is having an awesome 
battle as she has to manoeuvre outside of the usual political 
cabal. She cannot please everyone and I suspect no one 
will be entirely happy with the outcome. Science needs this 
same thinking and posturing to move forward. Newton 
and Einstein were ridiculed, proved partially correct 
and incorrect; they upset their peers and delighted their 
colleagues while crashing forward in a tumbling mess leaving 
more questions unanswered but all the time forwarding our 
knowledge. My best wishes to you all for 2018, hold on tight, 
I think it’s going to be another bumpy, exciting year.

Some tips on keeping warm and preventing falls this winter
As the chance of waking up to frost and snow is increasing, Melanie Meads of Q1Care, offers some ideas for the elderly

CONTENTSCONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

Local Trades and Services

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 
0778 577 2263 -  0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
Experienced accountant 

bookkeeping, incomplete records, accounts preparation
0118 969 7003 - 0752 681 6741

alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ
0118 437 8178      http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk

Any advice you need just give me a call

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking

Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 -  0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

ALL SCAFFOLD LIMITED
Fully Insured Scaffolding Service

To Private Homes & Public Companies
Across Berkshire and beyond

07956 402266  http://www.allscaffoldlimited.com

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263

 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
  0779 557 2783

mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

OXFORD AERIALS – AERIAL & SATELLITE
Help with poor reception, aerials supplied and repaired, 

TV’s hung, set up and tuned, extra points, 
internet extension points and improved wifi
01491 699114    shaun@oxfordaerials.co.uk 

JUST BRICKWORK & POINTING
All brickwork : blockwork : flintwork : patios & paths

All repointing : lime mortars brick repairs/replacements
     FREE ESTIMATES

0118 947 2392 / 0793 195 8843  http://www.justbrickwork.com

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service 
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering 

Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014   http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

THERAPIES ON THAMES
Rehabilitation specialists providing physiotherapy 

and occupational therapy in your home 
0118 907 6345   contact@therapiesonthames.co.uk

http://www.therapiesonthames.co.uk

TO ADVERTISE HERE

classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - January 2018 31

The tradition of making New Year resolutions 
originated with the Babylonians who 
commemorated the New Year by making 
certain promises to return goods and 
settle any debts so believing they would be 
more prosperous during the next year. 

 health — 2

By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare

In more recent times, the most popular resolutions have been 
for self-improvement with losing weight and getting fitter 
being two of the most popular. Researchers speak of the 
‘fresh start’ approach; something obviously new like a new 
job or new home or a New Year is an inevitable opportunity 
to start afresh. However a new start is only new when you are 
anticipating it. 

A similar analogy can be made with many of my clients 
who despite good intentions fail to continue with their home 
exercises once their problem has resolved. It’s a persistent 
challenge for physiotherapists working in musculoskeletal 
medicine to persuade clients to continue with their home 
exercises beyond the time their symptoms are no longer. 

Many problems have no known cause and definitely 
no traumatic incident to account for them. The symptoms 
insidiously appear and in some cases have been a nuisance, 
albeit intermittently, for many months and even years. This 
is often a sign of an imbalance in the muscular system, there 
may be stiffness in a joint or a group of muscles that have 
become too weak to work properly so causing pain. 

All the evidence suggests that exercise therapy is crucial

Treat home exercise like cleaning your teeth 

Planning Your Traditional Wedding?
Then you might like to discuss the 

possibility of marriage in our
ancient and beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit
candles set in ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t h e c h u r c h of  s t  a n dr e w S E R V I N G 
C H A RV I L ,  SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e

     not only in helping the recovery of aches and
       pains but is also vital in helping prevent   

        recurrence. 
        Dentists have got it right. Most of us are now
                convinced of the need to brush our teeth daily,
             in most cases twice a day. I suspect it’s the prospect
      of the drill that acts as a deterrent as most people 

regard a visit to the dentist as far worse than visiting a 
physiotherapist but somehow the dentist’s message has been 
received, ours hasn't.

As we look forward to the New Year it seems a big 
occasion so naturally we tend to pair it with an equally big 
goal, which without a specific plan of how to tackle it often 
means we are setting ourselves up for failure. Once the New 
Year begins it is no longer special. 

Only 8% of us successfully accomplish what we set out to 
achieve as a New Year resolution, probably because our goals 
are too big. 

Once our symptoms have resolved the pain is no longer 
at the forefront of our attention so despite all our best 
intentions our commitment to home exercises wanes. 

A few simple exercises practised daily will help alleviate, 
if not cure many a problem. 

If you have on going aches and pains I would encourage 
you to come in for a checkup and be shown the appropriate 
exercises to help, and then, as your New Year’s resolution try 
and keep them going, just as you clean your teeth every day!

Wishing you all a very happy and healthy 2018!

Here is something very easy, and 
very good, for you to do this year: 
simply eat more slowly. It could save 
your life.

Research in Japan has found that 
diners who gobble their food quickly 
are five times more likely to develop 
metabolic syndrome, the name for a 
cluster of dangerous health problems 
such as high blood pressure, diabetes 
and obesity. 

Those of us who eat quickly are 
also more than three times more 
likely to gain weight.

Scientists believe that eating 
quickly prevents the brain from 
noticing when the body has taken in 
too many calories. Unused calories 
are then stored as fat, which places 
pressure on the heart. Eating fast also 
appears to cause spikes of blood sugar, 
which can stop insulin from working 
effectively. Metabolic syndrome 
affects one in four adults in Britain.

Eat slower and 
live longer

CONTENTSCONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

 home & garden

Recipes of the month

Article supplied by East Reading Horticultural Society  
erhs@hotmail.co.uk                    http://www.erhs.org.uk

In the garden
What shall I do with this?
How about a 
nice parsnip 
soup? If you 
have a surplus 
parsnip or 
two, here's a 
tasty soup for 
a winter's day. 
It's simple to 
make, and only 
takes about 35 
minutes from 
start to finish. 
Enjoy it with 
crusty bread.

Ingredients - serves: 4 
— 1 small onion, finely chopped
— 1 clove garlic, finely chopped
— 1 teaspoon grated fresh ginger root
— 1 small carrot, thinly sliced
— ½ stick celery, thinly sliced
— ¼ teaspoon dried thyme
— 30g unsalted butter
— 3 medium parsnips, thinly sliced

(we will let you decide what medium is)
— 500ml chicken stock
— salt and pepper
— ground nutmeg
— crème fraiche (if desired)

Method
— Heat the butter in a a 
saucepan and sauté onion, 
garlic, ginger, carrot, celery and thyme for 10 minutes over 
medium-low heat or until onion is soft.
— Add parsnips and stock. Bring to the boil. Cover and 
simmer for 15 minutes until the vegetables are very soft.
— Puree soup and season with salt, pepper and nutmeg. If 
the soup is too thick, thin with some water or if you like it 
creamy with crème fraiche.

Trees, shrubs and climbers
Avoid pruning birches, acers and vines, which are liable 
to bleed profusely if pruned after midwinter. Prune 
Wisteria this or next month (cut all stems coming off 
the main framework to 2 or 3 buds of the previous year’s 
growth). Leave evergreens and tender plants until spring 
or summer. 
Bulbs, flowers and containers
Sow sweet peas under cover to give you a head start in 
the spring. Raise any containers not already on feet or 
bricks to protect them from the cold and lag them with 
bubble wrap or straw and hessian; even hardy plants 
need protection in really cold weather. Tucking them all 
close together in a sheltered spot by the house is another 
useful ploy. 
Houseplants
Keep your Christmas houseplants looking in top 
condition - poinsettias, phalaenopsis and Christmas cacti 
like to be warm, although not blasted with heat on top 
of radiators! Poinsettias will reward exposure to cold or 
draughts with almost certain death, so treat them with 
kid gloves. Beware over-watering them. Feed poinsettias 
weekly, the others fortnightly. Cyclamen, azaleas and 
cymbidium orchids prefer cooler conditions and like to be 
moist, though not over-watered. Dunk them in a bowl of 
water until the pot feels heavy and allow to drain before 
replacing on a saucer of gravel. Pinch faded cyclamen 
flowers at the base of the stem and remove spent azalea 
flowers very carefully - the new buds are often just below 
the old ones.
Fruit trees, bushes and rhubarb
Carry on pruning apple and pear trees, red and white 
currants and gooseberries. Keep the centre of the tree 
or bush open to let in the maximum amount of light 
and to allow air to circulate freely. Cut out dead and 
diseased wood and any crossing and rubbing branches. 
Do not prune stone fruit (plums, cherries, etc.) during 
the winter, because of the risk of introducing disease. 
At the end of the month, add organic fertiliser to your 
fruit trees and shrubs; remove any mulch, feed around 
the roots, water and renew the mulch. Use organic rather 
than inorganic or chemical fertilisers to provide a slow 
release of nutrients; a sudden burst of growth too early in 
the season puts the plant at risk from disease and pests. 
Start to force rhubarb; clear away all dead foliage and 
cover the crown with a forcer if you have one or a large 
pot if you don’t. To encourage faster growth, pack horse 
manure around the forcer; the heat will produce even 
more dramatic results as it rots down!
Vegetables
Start chitting seed potatoes - an amazing and 
encouraging thought, but early varieties will be planted 
in March! Put them in a light and cool place with the end 
showing the most ‘buds’ uppermost - old egg boxes are 
ideal. Once the shoots start to sprout, pinch out all but 
two or three and just imagine the flavour of freshly dug 
new potatoes!

On the subject of great writing
There was once a young man who, in his youth, 
professed his desire to become a great writer. When 
asked to define 'great,' he said, ‘I want to write stuff 
that the whole world will read, stuff that people will 
react to on a truly emotional level, stuff that will 
make them scream in disbelief, cry in despair, howl 
in pain, and vent their anger in ways they've never 
dreamed of!’ 
He now works for Microsoft writing error messages.

CONTENTSCONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - January 2018 33

 the arts — 1 Book Reviews are on page 35

During 2018, the Revd Michael Burgess  
explores symbols of the Christian faith 
found in works of art.

When we enter a church or cathedral, 
we are greeted with an array of signs 
and symbols linked to the history 
and worship of Christianity.

From the 5th century the cross has 
been the central symbol of Jesus. 
Churches would often have a rood 
screen showing the crucified Saviour, 
and at the east end a cross on the 
altar as the sign of victory and life.

In the Vatican there are four 
rooms that have majestic frescoes 
by Raphael and his assistants. In 
the Stanza di Constantino Giulio 
Romano and others painted the 
Vision of the Cross from 1520-1524 
to a design by Raphael. In 312 as 
Constantine was about to go into 
battle against Maxentius, a cross 
appeared in the sky with the message 
from God ‘By this sign, conquer.’ 

The cross became the standard for 
his army, and Constantine went on 
to win the battle of Milvian Bridge.

 It is an amazing scene depicted in 
the fresco with a pope on either side 
of Constantine and his soldiers. We 
see a dragon flying high, but he is no 
match for the cross that shines out 
to all below. It is a sign of blessing, 
victory, and triumph. 

That mood is caught up in hymns 
we sing: In the cross of Christ I glory 
and Lift high the cross. 

As we enter the New Year, we can 
give thanks that we were baptised 
with the sign of the cross, and 
are blessed with that sign at each 
service. For Christians, the cross 
is rooted in earth, but reaches to 
heaven, with its horizontal arms 
opened out to embrace the world. As 
we journey through this year, amid 
whatever meets us, may we hold fast 
to the cross in our hearts and minds 
– and find there confidence and hope 
in the victory of God’s life and love.

First symbol 
of God's love

A New Year’s Challenge 
By Megan Carter

When we’re young time goes so slow
But as we age time seems to fly,
Some things we should not leave undone
And think we’ll do them bye and bye.

The New Year now has shown its face
And once again we’re given time
To speak about God’s saving grace
And share the news of Love divine.

A harvest waits, the fields are ripe
So many still to hear the call,
Can we be part of heaven’s plan?
The Father waits to welcome all.

January Charm
By Nigel Beeton

The jewel-encrusted branches
As hoar frost leaves its touch;
The snowscape that entrances
That’s what I love so much!
The starlight’s diamond splendour
The peaceful, icy calm;
It’s easy to surrender
To January charm.

Poetry corner

CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

When did you last 
review your finances?

I provide a comprehensive wealth management 
service, offering specialist face-to-face advice 
tailored to you. My services include:

• Investment Planning   • Inheritance Tax Planning
• Retirement Planning   • Financial Planning services

For further details please contact:

Mob: 07881 923424 
Email: jacqueline.white@sjpp.co.uk
www.sjpp.co.uk/jacquelinewhite

Jacqueline White

H2SJP27715 12/17

CONTENTSCONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - January 2018 35

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Janet Giles 987 6695
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Ken Docking 969 0274
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sybil Avan 996 0152
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scout Group, group@sonningscouts.co.uk 
 — Scouts, Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Cubs and Beavers, - group@sonningscouts.co.uk 
— For prospective cub and scout joiners, waiting_list@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Rebecca Hedges, Caterpillarclubcharvil@yahoo.com
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn 934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps 1stsonningbrownies@gmail.com
— Sonning Guides, Ruth Halley 969 9431
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, Paul Harrison Paul.Harrison@sas.com
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Emma Hobbs - Charvil, 934 0528
— David Bartholomew - Eye & Dunsden David.Bartholomew@Oxfordshire.gov.uk
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Luke Henderson 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Katie Tull 0778 643 2686
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 327 5875
— Monday Club, Barbara Carr 934 5886
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Lesley Green 969 6621
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Berkshire County Sports Club, Jill Grindal jillgrindal@hotmail.com
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl 0744 793 4700
— Reading Sailing Club, enquiries@readingsc.org.uk
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman, 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Golf Club, Zoe Westlake, 969 3332  
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Sports League Table Tennis Club, Dave Chard 969 8086
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, Mark A’Bear 934 3918
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations
 information — 2 the arts — 2

Book Reviews
This is My Body – a story of sickness and 
health     Jennie Hogan, Canterbury Press, £12.99
Jennie Hogan, an Anglican 
priest, has a history of brain 
injury and illness since her 
childhood. In this gripping 
memoir, memories of the 
athletic, competitive and 
fun-loving schoolgirl jostle 
alongside accounts of 
invasive emergency medical 
treatments and the long 
processes of recovery.

She reflects on living 
with uncertainty, becoming 
reconciled with a new identity, 
and how trust and hope can 
be regained as a vocation 
flowers despite the odds. Jennie draws on her experience 
and her beliefs to pose challenging questions about our 
relationships with our bodies in an age that is obsessed 
with body image and physical perfection. She explores the 
nature of faith in times of crisis, the reality of pain and 
disability, and what it means to be human and vulnerable, 
yet made in God's image.

Patterns in the Psalms      
SPCK, £9.99
Here is an 
attractive 
colouring 
book for 
adults, 
combining 
Bible verses 
and patterns 
to encourage 
prayer and 
meditation. 
It has thirty 
illustrations 
with a Bible 
verse.

31 Proverbs To Light Your Path
Liz Curtis Higgs, Authentic, £11.99

This Bible-centered, flexible 
resource is for gift giving, 
devotional reading, and small-
group study. With her ability 
to blend ancient truth with 
real-life takeaway, best-selling 
author and Bible teacher Liz 
Curtis Higgs examines 31 
selections from the wisdom 
of Proverbs, and offers a 'One 
Minute, One Step' challenge 
at the end of each chapter that 
show how God can use even the 
smallest steps to lead us in the 
right direction.

CONTENTSCONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

Graham Blake
s o f t  f u r n i s h i n g
Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.• Loose covers

• Re-Upholstery
• Curtains
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

For personal, helpful service, please call
         0184 426 1769

     0780 221 3381
grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEL:
MOB:

 

Berkshire’s Premier Domestic Cleaning Service  
offering an honest individual approach to give an  
exemplary cleaning service to exceptional clients 

 

 

0118 327 4181  info@thelittlecottage.co.uk 

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.gipsylane.co.uk
http://www.grahamblake.com


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 37

 children’s page

Each of the words below are hidden in the grid. 
Find the words in the grid and guess which Bible 
story they come from. Here's a clue, it's about a 
special baby (not Jesus!) that you can read about 
in Chapter 2 of Exodus, verses 1 - 11.

FIND THE WORDS AND GUESS WHO WAS HIDING IN THE STORY THEY COME FROM

We all like giving and receiving 
gifts especially when the gifts 
have very special meanings. 

When the wise men found 
Jesus and Mary, they would 
have been living in a normal 
house in Bethlehem, because 
by this time Jesus would have 
been aged between one and 
two years old. The gifts the 
wise men gave Jesus were gold, 
frankincense and myrrh which 
might seem to be a strange 
present for a toddler, but 
Christians believe they have 
very special meanings:

Gold is associated with kings 
and Christians believe that 
Jesus is the King of Kings.

Frankincense is sometimes 
used in worship in churches 
and showed that people would 
worship Jesus.

Myrrh is a perfume put on 
dead bodies to make them smell 
nice and showed that Jesus 
would suffer and die. 

These very special gifts show 
us that Jesus is very special.

SPECIAL GIFTS FOR 
A SPECIAL PERSON

CONTENTSCONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Perry Mills
      perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Mr Stuart Bowman

sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  mollywoodly@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Mr Mark Jordon  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Mrs Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Hilary Rennie 
     office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Mr Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Mr Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM

      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Mrs Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017
— Online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
       Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Abbey School     24
AB Walker        8
ADD Plumbing     12
All Scaffolding     30
Barks Bubbles & Bows      6
Barnstore Henley        6
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors    10
Blue Moose     10
Bridge House     39
Bridges Home Care               10
Bull Inn      22
Chimney Sweep, Thames    30
Chiropody, L Frewin    30
Chris the Plumber     14
Clark Bicknell     30
David Shailes     18
Design for Print        6
Dunne & Co     36
Electric Nick     30
Evans, GD      36
Fields Pharmacy     14
Fit & Able     16
French Horn     40
Furness Accounting    30
Gardiners Nursing     28
Graham Blake     36
Great House     18
Handyman, Decorating    30
Haslams         2
Henley Care       8
Hicks Group     12
Ivy, The      34
James Auto     30
Jones & Sheppard       6
Just Brickwork     30
Kim Tomes Sewing     22
Kingfisher Bathrooms    14
Little Cottage Cleaning    36
MPD Motor Services    30
MC Cleaning     30
Miles & Daughters     26
Mill at Sonning       4
Muck & Mulch       6
Nichols, Keith     26
Odd Jobs      30
Ovenman     36
Oxford Aerials     30
Physiocare     22
Portman Gardens     30
Q1 Care      34
Reading Blue Coat School      8
Red Kite Electrical     22
Reeves Carpentry     26
Richard Lloyd     18
Richfield Flooring     24
Sabella Interiors     28
Shiplake College     12
Smelly Alley Fish       28
Sonning Golf Club     16
Sonning Pest Control    36
Sonning Scouts     14
St James’s Wealth Management   34
Style by Julie     30
Stylistix      14
Sunrise Sonning     24
Therapies on Thames    30
Tomalin      12
Twyford Interiors       6
Urban Roofing     30
Village IT     14
Water Softener Salt    30
Window Cleaner     18
Woodley Décor     16
Woodley Gardens     30

Advertisers index
 information — 3

CONTENTS

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk
http://theparishmagazine.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2018 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TwyfORD 

Independent LIvIng • AssIsted LIvIng • nursIng Home

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Because you deserve the very best

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location  
on the banks of the River Loddon in Royal Berkshire.

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages  
and apartments with superb specification and  
high quality fixtures and fittings.  

•	 Framed by open countryside

•	 All the amenities of Twyford a short  
walk away 

•	 Train journeys to London Paddington of  
around 50 minutes 

•	 Wokingham, Windsor, Henley and Marlow  
easily reached by car.

Enjoy exclusive access to our residents’ lounge and  
dining facility where you can just relax or benefit from  
a range of hospitality services. When complete, the  
final phase of development will provide additional 
amenities like our fine dining restaurant, coffee  
shop, fitness suite and swimming pool. 

Safe, secure environment; discreet care, hospitality  
and domestic packages available now or in the  
future to help you live independently.

Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - January 2018

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

CONTENTS

http://thefrenchhorn.co.uk

